
 

Mr Dylan J. Williams 
Prif Weithredwr – Chief Executive 

CYNGOR SIR YNYS MÔN 
ISLE OF ANGLESEY COUNTY COUNCIL 
Swyddfeydd y Cyngor - Council Offices 

LLANGEFNI 
Ynys Môn - Anglesey 
LL77 7TW 

 
Ffôn / tel (01248) 752500 
Ffacs / fax (01248) 750839 

 

 

RHYBUDD O GYFARFOD  NOTICE OF MEETING 

PWYLLGOR SGRIWTINI PARTNERIAETH 
AC ADFYWIO 

PARTNERSHIP AND REGENERATION 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

DYDD LLUN, 
26 MEDI, 2022 am 9.30 o’r gloch yb 

MONDAY, 
26 SEPTEMBER, 2022 at 9.30 am 

CYFARFOD HYBRID – YN YSTAFELL 
BWYLLGOR 1 AC YN RHITHIOL 

HYBRID MEETING – VIRTUAL, AND IN 
COMMITTEE ROOM 1 

Swyddog Pwyllgor 
Mrs. Mairwen Hughes 

01248 752516 
Committee Officer 

 

AELODAU / MEMBERS 

Cynghorwyr / Councillors:- 
 

Y Grwp Annibynnol/ The Independent Group 

 
Gwilym O Jones (Is-gadeirydd/Vice-Chair)  

 

Plaid Cymru / The Party of Wales  

 

Non Dafydd, Euryn Morris, Trefor Ll Hughes MBE, John I Jones, Dylan Rees 
(Cadeirydd/Chair), Margaret M Roberts, Ken Taylor 

 

Annibynnwyr Môn/Anglesey Independents  
 

Paul Ellis, Jeff Evans, Derek Owen 
 
Llafur Cymru/Welsh Labour  

 

Pip O’Neill 

 
Aelodau Ychwanegol/Additional Members (gyda hawl pleidleisio ar faterion 
addysg/with voting rights in respect of educational matters)  

  
Gwag/Vacant - (Yr Eglwys yng Nghymru/The Church in Wales), Gwag/Vacant (Rhiant 

Llywodraethwr – Sector Ysgolion Cynradd/Parent Governor – Primary Schools 
Sector), Mrs Llio Johnson-(Rhiant Llywodraethwyr – Sector Ysgolion Uwchradd ac 
ADY/Parent Governor – Secondary Schools Sector and ALN) Mr John Tierney (Yr 

Eglwys Babyddol Rufeinig/The Roman Catholic Church)  
  

Aelod Cyfetholedig/Co-opted Member (Dim Hawl Pleidleisio/No Voting Rights)  

Mr. Dafydd Gruffydd ( Rheolwr Gyfarwyddwr/Managing Director - Menter Môn)  
 

Public Document Pack



 

 

A G E N D A 

 
 

1    DECLARATION OF INTEREST   

 To receive any declaration of interest by any Member or Officer regarding any item 
of business. 
 

2    MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  (Pages 1 - 6) 

 To present the minutes of the previous meeting of the Partnership and 
Regeneration Scrutiny Committee held on 21 June, 2022. 

 

3    MARKET STABILITY REPORT (SOCIAL CARE)  (Pages 7 - 250) 

 To present the report of the Director of Social Services. 

 

4    EDUCATION SCRUTINY PANEL PROGRESS REPORT  (Pages 251 - 254) 

 To present the report of the Scrutiny Manager. 

 

5    GWYNEDD AND YNYS MÔN PUBLIC SERVICES BOARD ANNUAL REPORT 
2021/22  (Pages 255 - 272) 

 To present the report of the Chief Executive.  

 

6    FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME  (Pages 273 - 280) 

 To present the report of the Scrutiny Manager. 

 



 

1 
 

PARTNERSHIP AND REGENERATION SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

Minutes of the virtual meeting held on 21 June, 2022,  

PRESENT: Councillor Dylan Rees (Chair)  
Councillor Gwilym O. Jones (Vice-Chair)  
 
Councillors Non Dafydd, Paul Ellis, Euryn Morris, Trefor Lloyd Hughes, 
MBE, John I. Jones, Pip O’Neill, Derek Owen, Margaret M. Roberts, 
Ken Taylor  
 
Portfolio Members 
 
Councillors Llinos Medi Huws (Leader), Carwyn Jones (Portfolio 
Member for Economic Development, Leisure and Tourism),Dafydd Rhys 
Thomas (Portfolio Member Highways, Waste and Property), Gary 
Pritchard (Portfolio Member for Children - Social Services, and Youth 
Services), Alun Roberts (Portfolio Member for Adults’ Services – Social 
Services)  
 

IN 
ATTENDANCE: 

Chief Executive 
Deputy Chief Executive 
Director of Function (Resources)/Section 151 Officer  
Director of Social Services 
Head of Adults’ Services 
Policy and Welsh Language Manager (FO) 
Scrutiny Manager (AGD) 
Committee Officer (ATH) 

APOLOGIES: Councillor Ieuan Williams (Portfolio Member for Education and the 
Welsh Language) 

ALSO 
PRESENT: 

Bethan E. Griffith (Business Support Manager - Democratic Services) 

 

The Chair welcomed everyone present to this meeting of the Partnership and Regeneration 
Scrutiny Committee and he took the opportunity to thank Councillor Gwilym O. Jones
[...]
h language and treating the Welsh 
language no less favourably than the English language 

[focus on equality and the Welsh language] 
 

 

4 - Key Scrutiny Questions  
 

1. What is the process for preparing the Market Stability Report (Social Care)?  
2. What advantages are there to regional collaboration and how do we ensure that 

local needs are addressed? 
3. The report discusses a number of gaps in the care market. How do you intend 

to prioritize the work that is required to address these gaps? 
 

 

5 – Background / Context  

The Welsh Government has introduced the Code of Practice for the preparation of 

Market Stability Reports to support this requirement stated in the Social Services 

and Wellbeing Act (2014). 

The MSR Code of Practice requires that local authorities and local health boards 

work in partnership to prepare and publish market stability report based on data for 

each local authority area as well as an aggregated version on an RPB footprint.  

The Code of Practice states that: 

“The duty to prepare and publish a market stability report, as set out in the 2014 

Act, sits with each local authority, but the Regulations require them to carry out this 

function on a regional footprint and in partnership with the Local Health Board, so 

that one market stability report will be prepared for each of the seven RPB areas 

across Wales” [CoP Section 3.11]  

However, local authorities must ensure that the market stability report also contains 

an assessment of the market for care and support within each local authority area 

as well as across the RPB area as a whole [CoP Section 3.13]. 

In this way, the report will inform both regional and local decision-making around 

commissioning care and support (especially, but not exclusively, regulated 

services), feeding into the strategic area plan for the RPB area and helping shape 

local and regional commissioning strategies [CoP Section 3.14]. 

In preparing their market stability repor
[...]
h June 2017   

Page 252



V7 [23/07/21]  
3 

 
Panel chair to report progress on a quarterly basis to the Partnership and Regeneration 
Scrutiny Committee. 
 
Membership of the Panel: 

 
In terms of local context, it is noted that 2/3 of the membership of the Education Scrutiny 

Committee comprises of Members newly elected in May of this year4.  It will therefore be 

necessary for the Council to create the conditions for all Members to fully take part in the 

Panel’s scrutiny work eg skills for effective scrutiny, effective questioning, understanding 

of the Education system, raise awareness of national education work streams etc.  It is 

therefore the intention to make full use of the forward work programme to ensure 

appropriate and timely inputs to support members of the Education Scrutiny Panel. 

 

2. FOCUS OF WORK OF THE EDUCATION SCRUTINY PANEL  
 

This is the Education Scrutiny Panel’s first progress report and covers quarter 1 of the 

current administrative year.  

 

The Panel5 met once during this period and the following matters were considered:  

 

2.1 The Panel’s terms of reference and the context of its work 

The terms of reference was considered in detail noting that education 

accountability and Member scrutiny of the broader education system is critically 

important.  Reference was also made to the expectations of Estyn, namely – that 

Members have a comprehensive knowledge and understanding of the education 

provision to enable them to discharge their responsibilities effectively:  

 Standards – challenge performance in order to raise standards around 

education attainment 

 Quality – an understanding of the breadth and quality of education 

provision 

 Leadership – understanding of the effectiveness of education leadership 

at all levels in the County. 

 

The clarity of role of the Education Scrutiny Panel was also noted:  

Councillor Scrutiny Committee 

Gwilym O Jones (Chair of the Panel)  Partnership and Regenerat
[...]
:  
• Long term 

Page 255

Agenda Item 5



F7 [16/10/17]  
2 

 
• Prevention 
• Integration 
• Collaboration 
• Inclusion 

[focus on wellbeing] 
 
3.6 Potential impact this decision would have on: 

• the groups protected under the Equality Act 2010  
• those who experience socio-economic disadvantage in their lives (when 

making strategic decisions) 
• opportunities for people to use the Welsh language and not treat the Welsh 

language less favourably than English 
[focus on equality and the Welsh language] 
4- Key Scrutiny Questions   
 

1. What main successes can be evidenced during 2021/22? 
2. The current Anglesey and Gwynedd Well-being Plan is coming to an end. What 

lessons have been noted about the process for setting the next Well-being Plan? 
3. To what extent will it be necessary to look again at the priority areas for the next 

period? 
 

 

5 - Background / Context 
5.1 Introduction and context  

5.1.1  The Well-being of Future Generations (Wales) Act 2015 places a duty on public 
bodies to improve the social, economic, environmental and cultural well-being of 
Wales. The act is based on the principle of sustainable development and places a 
duty on public bodies to set and publish well-being objectives and to take all 
reasonable steps to achieve those objectives.  The Act also established Public 
Service Boards with representation from key public bodies. Every five years the 
Public Services Boards must prepare and publish an assessment of the state of 
economic, social, environmental and cultural wellbeing in their areas and use this as 
the basis of the Wellbeing Plan for the following five years.    

5.1.2 We are now in the final year of the 2017 -22 Wellbeing Plan for Gwynedd and 
Anglesey in which the Board had prioritised six areas: 

• The Welsh language;  
• Homes for local people;  
• The effect of poverty on the well-being of our communities; 
• The impact of climate change on the well-being of communities;  
• Health and care of
[...]
  Reflecting on this year and looking forward to the year ahead  

With the support of the team at Co-production Wales we have held workshops to enable 
our PSB members to reflect on whether current priorities are still relevant and to review 
our role and purpose as a Board going forward.  Given the excellent network of 
collaborations across the area it was acknowledged that it is a challenge to find those 
spaces where the PSB can add the most value.  

The PSB members are eager to make a meaningful contribution to the partnership 
landscape without duplicating the work of other partnerships and so the next Wellbeing 
Plan will be clear about whether the PSB has a leadership or delivery role in relation to 
the wellbeing priorities.   

We are currently making progress in developing the Wellbeing Plan and have used the 
workshops to specifically assess where we can have the greatest impact.  We will be 
undertaking a light touch engagement exercise on the draft Wellbeing plan over the 
winter months with a view to publishing the final plan with detailed goals in May 2023. 

5.3  An update on the work of the sub-groups:  

5.3.1 Objective 1 – Communities that thrive and flourish in the long term 

5.3.1.1 The Welsh language Sub-group:  

Page 257



F7 [16/10/17]  
4 

 
Why is this important to the residents of Gwynedd and Anglesey?  

The Board understands how important the Welsh language is to our communities across 
Gwynedd and Anglesey, and that it is part of the social fabric and cultural identity of the 
area. Being able to live their lives through the medium of Welsh and access community 
services and activities in Welsh is important to our communities and we are committed 
to working together to increase the use of the Welsh language within public bodies in 
Gwynedd and Anglesey. We are also committed to promoting Welsh as the language of 
choice for communication among public organisations across both counties.  

Of course, the Covid-19 crisis has prese
[...]
ent types of interventions in 
order to be able to provide guidance to reception staff from different organisations 
on how to encourage the use of Welsh with a view to increasing public confidence to 
use Welsh when engaging with public bodies.  

• Climate Change Sub Group: 
o Collaborated to provide a local response to the challenges of climate change.  
o Held a series of workshops with a number of organisations to agree short, medium 

and long-term action plans.   
o Supported Natural Resources Wales to hold conversations with our communities as 

part of their Area Statements which provided an opportunity to think about what we 
need to do as individuals, communities and organisations to respond to Climate 
Change.  

• Health and Care Sub Group: 
o Operate as the Area Integrated Service Board for Anglesey and Gwynedd 
o Ensure the governance of service transformation projects across the learning 

disabilities, older people, mental health and children’s Services.   
• With the support of the team from Co-production Wales Network, we held workshops with 

the PSB members to begin the process of drafting the new Wellbeing Plan.  The objectives 
for these workshops were:   

o To ensure all PSB partners can influence the new plan 
o To understand what we can do together as a PSB 
o To ensure that the PSB officers have a clear direction to move forward with 

drafting the new plan 

Page 264

https://www.llesiantgwyneddamon.org/Uploads/Pages/Documents/3-5-3-96-2-Gwynedd-and-Anglesey-Well-being-Plan.pdf


 
 

3. Introduction  

The Well-being of Future Generations (Wales) Act 2015 places a duty on public bodies to improve 
the social, economic, environmental and cultural well-being of Wales. The act is based on the 
principle of sustainable development and places a duty on public bodies to set and publish well-
being objectives and to take all reasonable steps to achieve those objectives. 

The Act also established Public Service Boards with representation from key public bodies. Every five 
years the Public Services Boards must prepare and publish an assessment of the state of economic, 
social, environmental and cultural wellbeing in their areas and use this as the basis of the Wellbeing 
Plan for the following five years.    

We are now in the final year of the 2017 -22 Wellbeing Plan for Anglesey and Gwynedd in which the 
Board had prioritised six areas: The Welsh language; Homes for local people; The effect of poverty 
on the well-being of our communities; The impact of climate change on the well-being of 
communities; Health and care of adults and The welfare and achievement of children and young 
people. Over the five years the board has adjusted its approach to these priorities to account for 
work being undertaken elsewhere.  To address the remaining priorities, the Board currently has 
three operational sub-groups:  

♣  Climate Change  

♣  Integrated Health and Social Care  

♣  The Welsh Language  

This report will refer to the work of the above sub-groups.  

4. Achievements this year: 

The last two years have been dominated by the coronavirus pandemic and all our PSB member 
organisations have been focusing on recovery and building community resilience.   

Many issues have come to the fore including increases in the cost of living, the impact of second 
homes on our communities, mental health issues and youth unemployment. Since a number of the 
Board's members were already working together to respond to these matters it was agreed that the 
role of the Board would therefore be to maintain an overview of the work and seek assurance that 
we as public bodies are responding appropriately.  

During 2021/22 we completed the process of revising the Wellbeing Assessments. These are 
undertaken for 14 different areas – 8 for Gwynedd and 6 for Anglesey and will inform one Wellbeing 
Plan for Gwynedd and Anglesey for the period 2023 – 2028.  

The Assessment pulled together a range of information about Gwynedd a
[...]
public services to use Welsh with service users and to encourage them to make use of the 
language time and again  

• including the views of relevant stakeholders as they introduce new projects.  
 

6. Reflecting on this year and looking forward to the year ahead  

With the support of the team at Co-production Wales we have held workshops to enable our PSB 
members to reflect on whether current priorities are still relevant and to review our role and 

Page 271



purpose as a Board going forward.  Given the excellent network of collaborations across the area it 
was acknowledged that it is a challenge to find those spaces where the PSB can add the most value.   

The PSB members are eager to make a meaningful contribution to the partnership landscape 
without duplicating the work of other partnerships and so the next Wellbeing Plan will be clear 
about whether the PSB has a leadership or delivery role in relation to the wellbeing priorities.   

We are currently making progress in developing the Wellbeing Plan and have used the workshops to 
specifically assess where we can have the greatest impact.  We will be undertaking a light touch 
engagement exercise on the draft Wellbeing plan over the winter months with a view to publishing 
the final plan with detailed goals in May 2023. 

End 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 272



  
1 

 

Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn ddwyieithog / This document is available bilingually 

25 
 

1 - Recommendation/s  

The Committee is requested to: 

R1 agree the current version of the forward work programme for 2022/23 

R2 note progress thus far in implementing the forward work programme. 
 
 

2 – Link to Council Plan / Other Corporate Priorities  

Effective work programming is the foundation of effective local government scrutiny.  Our 

Scrutiny rolling forward work programmes are aligned with the corporate priorities of the 

Council and corporate transformation programmes – ensuring the role of Member 

scrutiny makes a tangible contr

Minutes of the meeting


 1 

PARTNERSHIP AND REGENERATION SCRUTINY COMMITTEE  
 

Minutes of the hybrid meeting held on 26 September 2022 
 

 
PRESENT:   
 

Councillor Dylan Rees (Chair) 

Councillor Gwilym O Jones (Vice-Chair) 
 
Councillors Nonn Dafydd, Paul Ellis, Jeff Evans, Derek Owen, 

Margaret M Roberts and Ken Taylor 
 

Mr John Tierney (The Roman Catholic Church) 
 
Portfolio Members 

 
Councillors Dafydd Rhys Thomas (Portfolio Member for Highways, 

Waste and Property); Alun Roberts (Portfolio Member for Adults’ 
Services – Social Services); Ieuan Williams (Portfolio Member for 
Education and the Welsh Language). 

 
IN ATTENDANCE: Chief Executive, 

Deputy Chief Executive, 
Director of Social Services, 
Director of Education, Skills and Young People,  

Head of Adults’ Services, 
Scrutiny Manager (AD), 

Committee Officer (MEH). 
 

APOLOGIES: Councillors Trefor Lloyd Hughes MBE, John Ifan Jones, Euryn 

Morris and Pip O'Neill. 
 

Councillors Llinos Medi (Leader), Carwyn Jones (Portfolio Member 
for Economic Development, Leisure and Tourism); Gary Pritchard 
(Portfolio Member for Children – Social Services and Youth 

Services); Nicola Roberts (Portfolio Member for Planning). 
 

ALSO PRESENT:  Gwynedd and Anglesey Public Services Board Programme 
Manager (for item 5). 
 

Mr John R Jones (Chair of the Standards Committee) 
Mrs Sharon Warnes (Member of the Standards Committee) 

  

 
The Chair expressed his deepest sympathy to Mrs Mairwen Hughes, Committee 

Officer on the loss of her mother recently. 
 

The Chair welcomed Mr John Tierney who will be representing the Roman Catholic 
Church on this Committee. 
 



 2 

The Chair welcomed Mr Marc B Hughes, the newly appointed Director of 
Education, Skills and Young People, to his first meeting of this Committee.  

 
The Chair also welcomed Mr John R Jones, Chair of the Standards Committee and 

Mrs Sharon Warnes a Member of the Standards Committee as observers to the 
meeting.  

 
1 DECLARATION OF INTEREST  

 

None received. 
 

2 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  

 
The minutes of the previous meeting of the Partnership and Regeneration Scrutiny 

Committee held on 21 June, 2022 were confirmed as correct. 
 

3 MARKET STABILITY REPORT (SOCIAL CARE)  

 
Submitted – a report by the Director of Social Services in relation to the above. 

 
The Head of Adults’ Services reported that the Social Services and Wellbeing 
(Wales) Act 2014 introduced a new duty on local authorities and health boards to 

develop a joint assessment of the sufficiency and sustainability of the Social Care 
Market.  The report enables the authority to understand the social care market in 

North Wales, so that the authority can effectively commission and support providers 
of health and social care services to meet the needs of the population effectively.  
However, local authorities must ensure that the market stability report also contains 

an assessment of the market for care and support within each local authority area 
as well as across the RPB area as a whole.  The report will inform both regional 

and local decision making around commissioning care and support, feeding into the 
strategic plan for the RPB area and helping shape local and regional 
commissioning strategies.  He noted that there is a strong link between the Market 

Stability Report and the Population Needs Assessment where the population needs 
assessment sets out current and projected need and demand for care and support, 

and the range and level of services that will be required to meet that demand.  Both 
the Population Needs Assessment and Market Stability Report documents will be 
used to plan local and regional delivery plan and service development plans going 

forward.   
 

He further reported that Home Care Service has seen an increase in demand for 
the service of 33% over recent years and the demand is projected to grow.  There 
has been a fall in providers affording the Home Care service and it is concerning 

that recruitment into the Care Sector is decreasing and especially within the Home 
Care provision with the average age of Home Carers being over 50 years of age.  

He referred to Residential Care and concerns regarding the growth in the ageing 
population requiring these services and especially when individuals require 
specialist care; greater provision is required especially in Dementia Services.   

 
The Head of Adults’ Service further said that the demand for specialist care is also 

required within Children Services and the local authority has established the 



 3 

Cartrefi Clyd provision on the Island.  The Fostering and Adoption Services has 
seen an increase in Foster Carers with 80% of children in care being located on the 

Island which compares favourably with areas. 
 

The Committee considered the report and made the following main points:- 
 

 Questions were raised as to how the authority has attracted Foster Carers and 
whether they have been sourced through private companies.  The Director of 

Social Services responded that the package afforded to Foster Carers has 
been improved and the authority has been able to attract 6 new Foster Carers 

every year over the last 3 years.  He further said that prospective Foster Carers 
showed an interest whilst vising the County Council’s facility at the Anglesey 
Show recently.  The Director of Social Services also referred to the Cartrefi 

Clyd facility afforded on Anglesey which allows children in care to be looked 
after within their communities; 

 Questions were raised as to regional collaboration and as to how the authority  
ensure that local needs are addressed.  The Director of Social Services 
responded that regional collaboration is undertaken as regards to specific 

project and it can be advantages to share information between local authorities.  
He further referred that due to the cost of living crisis and fuel costs, people will 

not travel to work from a distance and regional collaboration will not work as 
regards to this issue.  The Authority is advertising for Care Staff on Councils 
vehicles so as to encourage the interest of prospective applicants for vacant 

posts with the local authority.  The Portfolio Holder for Adults’ Services – Social 
Services expressed that he considered that collaboration between the 6 North 

Wales local authorities needs to be undertaken and that one local authority 
should not decide not be participate with the other 5 local authorities.  He 
further said that there is added value in regional collaboration between the local 

authorities but Anglesey should ensure that the best possible services are 
afforded to the residents.  He noted that he has visited the Local Authority’s 

Residential Care Homes recently and the provision and care the residents are 
afforded is of the highest quality.  The Committee referred to the decision by the 
Isle of Anglesey County Council and Gwynedd Council to deviate from the 

regional model on Care Homes and questions raised as to whether this will 
cause problems in the future.  The Head of Adult’s Services responded that 

whilst accepting that there are advantages in working regionally within different 
services afforded through Social Services, some aspect needs to be balanced 
and this Authority wishes to target specialist services where there are shortfalls.  

The Chief Executive said that there is a commitment to continue to collaborate 
within a framework but it is acknowledged that there are local issues due to the 

geographical location of the Authority and different service needs of residents; 

 Reference was made that the report refers to a number of gaps in the Care 
Market.  Questions were raised as to how the Authority intends to prioritize the 

work that is required to address these gaps.  The Head of Adults’ Services 
responded that the Authority is currently preparing a work programme which is 

in response to the Market Stability Report (Social Care) and the need to 
address the Dementia Services, support for Unpaid Carers, Learning 
Disabilities and Recruitment of staff within the Care Facilities. He noted that the 

care needs of residents have changed over the years together with the ageing 
population of the Island; 



 4 

 Questions were raised as to the difficulties of recruiting and the retention of staff 
within the Care Sector and the current staff expressing that they feel 

undervalued and overworked and the current wages are below other job 
opportunities.  The Head of Adult’s Services responded that a National solution 

is required to address the recruitment and retention of staff within the Care 
Sector.  He said that financial recognition and the terms of conditions should be 
addressed as the work undertaken by domiciliary care staff is often more 

complex and they are expected to assist with a wider range of care needs.  
Further questions were raised as to the requirement of bilingual staff to 

undertake the work and especially within Residential Homes.  The Head of 
Adult’s Services responded that Care Sector staff are encouraged to learn 
Welsh.  He specifically referred that it is important that people with Dementia 

are able to communicate with the staff in their first language; 

 Questions were raised as to whether the Authority engage with schools, the 

local college and Bangor University to attract staff to work in the Care Sector 
and to attract specialist Therapist.  The Director of Social Services responded 

that the services encourages young people to consider working in the Care 
Sector within the local schools and colleges.  He noted that the Authority afford 
opportunities internally to staff within Social Services to train to become Social 

Workers and Occupational Therapist. 
 

It was RESOLVED to accept the regional and local Market Stability Report 
(Social Care).  
 

ACTION : As noted above. 

 
4 EDUCATION SCRUTINY PANEL PROGRESS REPORT  

 
Submitted – a report by the Scrutiny Manager in respect of the above. 

 
The Chair of the Education Scrutiny Panel, Councillor G O Jones, gave an 

oversight of the work of the 3 scrutiny panels established.  He noted that in terms of 
local context, the membership of the Education Scrutiny Committee comprises of 
Members newly elected in May.  It will therefore be necessary for the Council to 

create the conditions for all Members to participate fully in the Panel’s scrutiny work 
e.g. skills for effective scrutiny, effective questioning, understanding of the 

Education system, raise awareness of national education work streams etc.  It is 
therefore the intention to make full use of the forward work programme to ensure 
appropriate and timely inputs to support members of the Education Scrutiny Panel.   

The Chair of the Education Scrutiny Panel said that it is an intention that the 
Education Scrutiny Panel shall met monthly and report quarterly to the Partnership 
and Regeneration Scrutiny Committee.  The next meeting of the Panel will focus on 

the Estyn Inspection report on the Education Authority received in June, 2022 and 
the post inspection action plan.  He noted that the Estyn Inspection report received 

by the Authority is highly commendable of the Education Service on Anglesey. 
 
It was RESOLVED to note the initial progress to date regarding the work of 

the Education Scrutiny Panel.  
 

ACTION : None                                 



 5 

 
5 GWYNEDD AND YNYS MÔN PUBLIC SERVICES BOARD ANNUAL REPORT 

2021/22  

 

Submitted – a report by the Chief Executive in relation to the above. 
 
The Chief Executive reported that the Well-being of Future Generations (Wales) 

2015 places a duty on public bodies to improve the social, economic, environmental 
and cultural well-being of Wales. The act is based on the principle of sustainable 

development and places a duty on public bodies to set and publish well-being 
objectives and to take all reasonable steps to achieve those objectives.  The Act 
also established Public Service Boards with representation from key public bodies.  

Every five years the Public Services Boards must prepare and publish an 
assessment of the state of economic, social, environmental and cultural well-being 

in their areas and use this as the basis of the Well-being Plan for the following five 
years.  He noted that working in partnership has focused on six key areas over the 
2017-2022 Well-being Plan for Gwynedd and Anglesey i.e. The Welsh language, 

Homes for local people, the effect of poverty on the well-being of our communities, 
the impact of climate change on the well-being of communities, Health and Care of 

Adults and the Welfare and achievement of children and young people.  The Chief 
Executive said that it is accepted that a monitoring framework is required to 
highlight that the Public Services Boards and the partnership working within the 

Boards add value in the main areas that the partnership has focused upon over the 
last 5 years.   

 
The Gwynedd and Anglesey Public Services Board Programme Manager reported 
on the membership of the Public Services Board.  The work of the Public Services 

Board is subject to scrutiny by the designated Scrutiny Committees of both 
Gwynedd and Anglesey local authorities and a report is submitted twice yearly.  

She noted that with the support of the team at Co-production Wales, workshops 
have been held to enable the members of the Public Services Board to reflect on 
whether current priorities are still relevant and to review the role and purpose as a 

Board going forward.  The Board members are eager to make a meaningful 
contribution to the partnership landscape without duplicating the work of other 

partnerships and so the next Well-being Plan will be clear about whether the Public 
Services Board has a leadership or delivery role in relation to the Well-being 
priorities.  It is intended to publish the final Well-being Plan with detailed goals in 

May 2023. 
 

The Committee considered the report and made the following main points:- 
 

 Reference was made that previously it has been reported that the partner 

organisations have not been regularly attending the Public Services Board.  
Questions were raised as to whether the attendance at the Board has 

increased recently.  The Programme Manager responded that there are 
statutory representatives that have to attend the Board meetings and it is 
intended to revisit the membership of the Board to ascertain whether other 

representatives from other organisations can be invited to attend.  The Chief 
Executive said that both the Leader of the Isle of Anglesey County Council and 



 6 

the Leader of Gwynedd Council attend the Board meetings and moving to 
virtual meetings has increased attendance at the Board meetings; 

 Reference was made that the Public Services Board does not wish to duplicate 
the services provided by other organisations.  Questions were raised as to the 

numerous other established organisations that publish strategic development 
plans and whether there is going to be added value in the Public Services 
Board publishing its own strategic development plans.  The Chief Executive 

responded that the Public Services Boards should be viewed from a community 
perspective and the public services needed by the residents of the Island and 

Gwynedd.  He said that he was confident that there is a focus by the Board to 
improve the well-being of residents of Anglesey and Gwynedd and the 
partnership working with the voluntary sector creates opportunities especially in 

the current climate of poverty and the costs of living crisis; 

 Questions were raised as to the added value the Public Services Board gives to 

the residents of Anglesey.  The Chief Executive responded that it is an intention 
by the Public Services Board whilst establishing the next Well-being Plan to 

measure the priorities and targets within both local authorities and to ensure 
that there is a framework to measure the impact the Board can achieve in the 
future. 

 
It was RESOLVED to accept the Gwynedd and Anglesey Public Services 

Board Annual Report 2021/22.   

 
ACTION : AS noted above.   

 
6 FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME  

 
The report of the Scrutiny Manager setting out the Partnership and Regeneration 
Committee’s indicative Forward Work Programme for 2022/23 was presented for 

consideration. 
 

 
It was RESOLVED :- 
 

 To agree the current version of the Forward Work Programme for 
2022/2023. 

 To note the progress thus far in implementing the Forward Work 
Programme. 

 

 
 

 The meeting concluded at 11.15 am 
 
 COUNCILLOR DYLAN REES 

 CHAIR 


